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CLS-01-003 

 
 

     
Analysis of activity-based costing to Provide Customs Clearance of Service 

Import The Postal Case Study TranSpeed Limited. 
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CLS-01-004 

 
   

    
Study of the supply chain of golden cordyceps Tibetan species Using 

methods Base activity cost analysis: a case study of Bang Bua Thong Sethi 
Mushroom Farm 
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Risk analysis in supply chain to buy jackfruit Case Study Of ABC Co., Ltd 
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Risk analysis of rubber wood processing for export to China: Case Study of 

Thung Luang Wood Industries  Co., Ltd.  
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CLS-01-007 
 

-    DHL Global Forwarding (Thailand) Ltd.  
Website development to display the use of import benefits under the 

Thailand-China Free Trade Agreement, a case study of DHL Global 
Forwarding (Thailand) Ltd. 
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6-Article%20Text-273-3-10-
20190311%20(1).pdf  

[2]  . (2562). 
 

UAV-Team Management System. 
: 31  2562. 

[ ].   : 
file:///C:/Users/ADMIN/Downloads/%
E0%B8%AA%E0%B8%AB%E0%B8%8
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CLS-01-008 
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CLS-01-009 

 
 

 
Cost analysis in the supply chain of goat milk shower cream products 

Export to Myanmar. 
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 3   ( ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  3 
 4  

 4 

 
 4 

  4 
 78,289,791.57   

 4  
   

75 ,449 ,617.75    96.37% 

 2,290,798.65    9.23% 
  

345,851.50    0.44% 
 –  

  52,550.88    0.07% 

   150 ,972.79    
0.19% 

 4 
 ( ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 -  ( )  (%)
                              109,200.00 - - - -             109,200.00 0.1394818          

- -                           327,600.00 - -             327,600.00 0.4184454          

- -                           436,800.00 - -             436,800.00 0.5579271          

- -                           218,400.00 - -             218,400.00 0.2789636          

 Quality Control - -                           218,400.00 - -             218,400.00 0.2789636          

- - - -                    218,400.00             218,400.00 0.2789636          

- - 14,784.00                            - - 14,784.00              0.0188837          

4,174.80                                  8,349.60                                              62,622.00                            8,349.60                             - 83,496.00              0.1066499          

6,720.00                                  420.00                                                168.00                                252.00                                840.00                         8,400.00                0.0107294          

14,550.00                                43,650.00                                             232,800.00                          - - 291,000.00            0.3716960          

- - - 2,263,333.33                        - 2,263,333.33          2.8909686          

 6  HINO FC4J 175  2006 - - - 17,800.00                            71,200.00                     89,000.00              0.1136802          

- 131.28                                                - 183.72                                210.00                         525.00                  0.0006706          

 2000 - - 237,750.00                          - - 237,750.00            0.3036794          

- - 2,675.00                              - - 2,675.00                0.0034168          

- - 2849.37 - - 2,849.37                0.0036395          

- - 4243.75 - - 4,243.75                0.0054206          

- - 278.87 - - 278.87                  0.0003562          

 -  PH METER  HI991300C - - 1,564.12                              - - 1,564.12                0.0019979          

   CM-5 - - 40,375.00                            - - 40,375.00              0.0515712          

/   Anyjet 43 S Plus - - 6668.75 - - 6,668.75                0.0085180          

  N70 - - 2,753,088.00                        - - 2,753,088.00          3.5165351          

 - - 2,678,400.00                        - - 2,678,400.00          3.4211357          

- - 64,396,380.00                       - - 64,396,380.00         82.2538657         

  1150 - - 688,484.16                          - - 688,484.16            0.8794048          

- - 2,170,896.00                        - - 2,170,896.00          2.7728979          

- - 165,600.00                          - - 165,600.00            0.2115218          

- - 361,816.00                          - - 361,816.00            0.4621497          

 ( ) - - 324,000.00                          - - 324,000.00            0.4138471          

- - 7,470.00                              - - 7,470.00                0.0095415          

 75 . - - 200.00                                - - 200.00                  0.0002555          

 4   10 - - 510.00                                - - 510.00                  0.0006514          

 Spatula Stainless - - 360.00                                - - 360.00                  0.0004598          

  60 - - 11,232.00                            - - 11,232.00              0.0143467          

  1000 - - 45,000.00                            - - 45,000.00              0.0574788          

 B20 - - - - 55,201.50                     55,201.50              0.0705092          

- - - 880.00                                - 880.00                  0.0011240          

- - 40.00                                 - - 40.00                   0.0000511          

- - 4,587.00                              - - 4,587.00                0.0058590          

 4 - - 26,382.72                            - - 26,382.72              0.0336988          

- - 100.00                                - - 100.00                  0.0001277          

- - 96.00                                 - - 96.00                   0.0001226          

- - 216.00                                - - 216.00                  0.0002759          

  NO.10 - - 150.00                                - - 150.00                  0.0001916          

- - 975.00                                - - 975.00                  0.0012454          

 A4 80 16,200.00                                - 5,400.00                              - - 21,600.00              0.0275898          

127.99                                    - 256.01                                - - 384.00                  0.0004905          

150,972.79                              52,550.88                                             75,449,617.75                       2,290,798.65                        345,851.50                   78,289,791.57         

0.19                                       0.07                                                    96.37                                 2.93                                   0.44                            100.00                  
98.0472550         

 %

( ) ( )
1 350.00                                         109,200.00

3 350.00                                         327,600.00

4 350.00                                         436,800.00

2 350.00                                         218,400.00

 Quality Control 2 350.00                                         218,400.00

2 350.00                                         218,400.00

1 1,232.00                    14,784.00                    

1 6,958.00                    83,496.00                    

1 700.00                       8,400.00                     

3,722 9,000,000.00               291,000.00                  

41,600 70,000,000.00             2,263,333.33                

 6  HINO FC4J 175  2006 1 1,290,000.00               89,000.00                    

1                     7,500.00 525.00                       

 2000 2 980,000.00                 237,750.00                  

1 22,000.00                   2,675.00                     

1 23,500.00                   2,849.37                     

1 35,000.00                   4,243.75                     

1 2,300.00                    278.87                       

 -  PH METER  HI991300C 1 12,900.00                   1,564.12                     

   CM-5 1 333,000.00                 40,375.00                    

/   Anyjet 43 S Plus 1 55,000.00                   6,668.75                     

  N70 35,296 78.00                        2,753,088.00                

 26,784 100.00                       2,678,400.00                

96,114 670.00                       64,396,380.00              

  1150 620,256 1.11                          688,484.16                  

620,256 3.50                          2,170,896.00                

7,200 23.00                        165,600.00                  
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CLS-02-001 
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CLS-02-004 

 

      
Study ways to reduce the transportation cost of durian Case study of  
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CLS-02-008 
 

 
Supply Chain Management of Shrimp Farming Business for Distribution of 

Farmers in Nakhon Pathom 
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  1 
 30  
  

 
 

  
   

 2 
 30   80  

  

  
 3 

 80  
  

 
   

5.2 
 

 
5.3 

 
5.4 

 
5.5 

 2 
 

  Microsoft Excel 
2019 

  
 5.6 
 
 5.7 

 (Plan Implementation) 

 
 3  

 
5.2  
  

 2   
  1.  (Primary Data) 

  

 

 
 

  
  

  2.  (Secondary Data) 
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6.  
  

 (Category Management) 
 

 1  5.5, 6.5, 7.5, 8.5, 9.5 
10.5  2  
5 6  
3  1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 11 

 

 
 1 

 
 1 

 16  
 10 

 
 6    5.5, 

6.5, 7.5, 8.5, 9.5  10.5 

 2 
 (Economic Order Quantity: 

EOQ) 5  272 
 83  

 EOQ 
 6,596.22  

 81,010.23   

 

 4 
 5 

 
 2 

 5 
 EOQ  6 

 347   84  

 EOQ  8,437.08 
  50,281.44   

 
 5 

 6 

 
 3 

 6 
 
 5  6 74 ,414 .01  

41 ,844.36   

 5  6  91.86%   
83.22%   
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7.  

  
 

 16  
 10 

 
 6   5.5, 6.5, 7.5, 8.5, 9.5 

10.5 
 

 
 Exponential Smoothing 

5 6 
 (Mean Square 

Error: MSE)  57.20  82.19 
 

5 6 

5 6 
 (Variability Coefficient: VC)  

0.01 0.0005  
5 6 

 0. 25 
5 6 

 (Economic Order 
Quantity: EOQ)  EOQ 

5  272  
 83  

 EOQ 
 6,596.22   

81,010.23   EOQ 
6  347   84 

 

 EOQ  
8 ,437.08   
50,281.44  

 5  6  74,414.01 
 41,844.36   

5 6  91.86%   
83.22%   

 
8.   

8.1  
 

 
 

 
8.2 

 3  

 
8.3 

 
 

 
 
9.   
[1]   . 2544.  

( Forecasting) , 23 
 2562.  

 https://www.gotoknow.org/posts/345
19 

[2]  ,    
 .  2562.  

.  : 
. 
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[3]      . 
2559.  (Inventory). 

 12  2562. 
https://sites.google.com/site/ introto
warehouse/home  

[4] ,  , 
    . 2562. 

 :      
 XYZ 

. 
  

 
[5]  . (2558). 

  
.   

 
  

[6]  . (2558). 

  
. 

 
. 
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CLS-03-002 
 

 
  Tammada Kids  

Planning the quantity of the printed t-shirt order appropriately 
Case study Tammada Kids children's t-shirt  

 
 1   2  

 
 

 1)  Tammada Kids 
 2)  Tammada Kids  

 Tammada Kids   
 

 Tammada Kids   
 (Forecasting)  S, M, L XL  7 

   (Mean 
Percentage Error, MPE) 

 (Variability Coefficient, VC)  
 S, M, L XL  0.17, 

0.15, 0.16 0.21   0.25 
 S, M, L XL  

(Economic Order Quantity: EOQ)  EOQ  S  4,680 /
  3,223  

 EOQ  655.26   
2,046.10   M  5,047 /   3,283  

 EOQ 
 655.26   2,046.10   L  4,947 /

  3,383  
 EOQ  692.52   

3,342.71    XL  4,216 /   2,949  
 

EOQ  590.30   3 ,266.48  

1    
   

2    
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 S, M, L XL  1,390.84  1,758.09  2,650.19   2,676.18  
  S, M, L XL 

 32.02, 20.39, 20.72   18.07  
 

 : , , ,  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

179 

1.   
    

 
 

   
    

   
 

 
 

    
      
  Tamada Kids  

 Cotton 100  
   

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 
 1  ( ) 

 1 
  . . 2560 – . . 2562 

  2560  S  532 
/   M  2,832 /   

L  2,064 /   XL 
 3,160 /   2561  S 
 2,582 /   M 

 2,479 /   L  
1,264 /   XL  
3,161 /   2562  S 

 3,693 /   M  2,063 
/   L  3,111 /  
 XL  1,774 /  

 

  
  

 Tammada Kids  

 

  Tammada Kids 
  

Tammada Kids  
 

 
2.  

2.1 
 Tammada Kids  

2.2 
 Tammada Kids  

 
3.  

 Tammada Kids 
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4.  
4.1  

    (2562) 

 

 
 

 (ABC Analysis) 
 3   

 3  
 26  

 46   27  
 (Non Moving) 

 7   27  
 (Naive Forecasting) 

 (Moving 
Average) 

 (Simple Exponential Smoothing Method) 
 

(Regression Analysis) 
 (Mean 

Absolute Percentage Error : MAPE) 
 A 

239,469.00  

 99,025.80 
  140,443.20 
  41.35 

 Regression Analysis 
  53.85% 

   (2559 )  

 (Distributor)  
  

 

 

 

 (Distributor) 
 . .2547-2557  10  

 SPSS 
for windows version 15.0 

 
(Multiple regression) 

   (2558) 

   
 

  

 
1 5 , 3 7 5 , 5 7 0    
1,281,297.50  

 

 
 

 
 

 Minitab  
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    (2559) 

  
  

 
 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 A  10  

 B10   C 16  
 3  

  
    

 
 

 

 
   

 

  
 
 

   ( 2559 )  
 

   

  
  

safety stock 
  Dead 

stock  
  

 

 

 

 ABC analysis 
 Annual usage, Unit cost  Lead time 

 B  
 (EOQ)  

  Microsoft 
excel 

 
 

5.  
5.1  

 1.   
Tammada Kids  

 2.  
 3.  

 
 4. 

  3    
. . 2560   . . 2562 
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5. 
  3   

Microsoft Excel 
 6. 
 
 7.   

7.1.    
Moving Average,  Weight Moving Average 

Exponential Smoothing  
7.2.  

 Double Moving Average  Double 
Exponential Smoothing  

7.3.  
Holt-Winter’s Method for Additive 

Seasonal Effects  Holt-Winter’s 
Method for Multiplicative Seasonal Effects 
 8.  

     
8.1. 

(Mean Absolute Deviation : MAD)    
8.2.  

(Mean Square Error : MSE)    
8.3.  

(Mean Percentage Error, MPE)    
8.4. Root Mean Square Error 

(RMSE) 
9. 

  
10 .  

 (Variability Coefficient)  
Microsoft Excel 

 
 

 11. 
 ( Variability 

Coefficient: VC)  
1 1 . 1  

 (VC)  0.25 

 EOQ  ROP 
  Microsoft Excel 

1 1 . 2  
 (VC)  

0.25  
  Silver-meal Method  

Lease Unit Costing   Part Period 
Balancing  

 Microsoft Excel 
12. 

 

 
 2  

 
5.2  

 
 2    
1.  ( Primary Data ) 
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Tammada Kids  

2.  ( Secondary Data ) 
 
 

 
 
6.  

 
 3    

. . 2560   . . 2562 
 Microsoft Excel 

 

 Tammada Kids   
 

  
 Microsoft Excel 

 
  1  

Microsoft Excel  7  
  

S, M, L XL   Moving 
Average ,  Weight Moving Average ,  
Exponential Smoothing ,  Double Moving 
Average ,  Double Exponential Smoothing 
, Holt-Winter’s Method for Additive 
Seasonal Effects  Holt-Winter’s 
Method for Multiplicative Seasonal Effects 

 Microsoft Excel  4 
   

(Mean Absolute Deviation : MAD) , 
 (Mean Square Error : 

MSE) ,  (Mean 
Percentage Error, MPE)  Root Mean 

Square Error (RMSE)  

  (Mean 
Square Error : MSE)  
Weight Moving Average 

 7  
 

 1 
 7    

S  
(Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 
 

 
    S  

MSE (Mean Square Error : MSE) 
 Weight Moving Average 

 33,688.58   

  S  
 

 
 3 

  S  Weight 
Moving Average 
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 2 
 7    

M  
(Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 
 

    M  
MSE (Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 Weight Moving Average 
 28,582.26   

  M  
 

 
 4 

  M  Weight 
Moving Average 
 

 3 
 7   

L  
(Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 

 
    L  

MSE (Mean Square Error : MSE) 
 Weight Moving Average 

 34,798.67   

  L  

 
 5 

  L  Weight 
Moving Averag 
 

 4 
 7    

XL  
(Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 
 

    XL  
MSE (Mean Square Error : MSE) 

 Weight Moving Average 
 41,215.44   

  XL  
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 6 

  XL  Weight 
Moving Average 

 2  
  S  0.17 

 0.25 

 EOQ Mode 

 S 
 (EOQ)   S 

 4,680 /   3,223 
 

 EOQ  655.26  
 2,046.10  

 

 
 7 

  S 
 

 5 
  S 

 

 
  M  0.15  0.25 

 EOQ 
Mode 

 M 
 

(EOQ)   M  5,047 /
  3,283  

 
EOQ  655.26  

 2,046.10   

 
 8 

  M 
 

 6 
  M 

 
 

  L  0.16  0.25 

 EOQ 
Mode

 L 
 

(EOQ)   L  4,947 /
  3,383  

 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

186 

EOQ  692.52  
 3,342.71   

 
 9 

  L 
 

 7 
  L 

 
 

  XL  0.21  
0.25 

 EOQ 
Mode

 
XL  
(EOQ)   XL  4,216 /

  2,949  

 
EOQ  590.30  

 3,266.48   

 
 10 

  XL 

 8 
  XL 

 
 

 S, M, L XL  1,390.84  
1,758.09  2,650.19   2,676.18  

 
 S, M, L XL 

 32.02, 20.39, 20.72   18.07 
 

 
7.  

 

  Tammada Kids 
   4 

  S, M, L XL  
Weight Moving Average  S, M, L 
XL  (Mean 
Square Error : MSE)  33,688.58, 
28,582.26, 34,798.67 41,215.44  

 4   S, M, L XL 
 0.25 

 4 
  S, M, L XL 

 (Economic 
Order Quantity : EOQ)  EOQ 

 S  16,464  
 3,223  

 EOQ  655.26  
 2,046.10   EOQ 

 M  19,142  
 3,283  
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 EOQ 
 706.56   

3,464.65   EOQ  L 
 18,389   

3,383  

 EOQ  
692.52   3,342.71 

  EOQ  XL  
13,361   2,949  

 EOQ  590.30  
 3,266.48  

 S, M, L 
XL  1,390.84  1,758.09  

2,650.19   2,676.18   

 S, M, L XL 
 32.02,  20.39,  20.72   18.07 

 
 

8.  

  Tammada 
Kids  

 
 

  
8.1) 

  3  

 
8.2) 

  
 

 
9.  
[1]  . (2544).  

(Forecasting), 17  2562.
 https://www.gotoknow.org/posts/345
19 

[2]     
. (2551).  

(Inventory), 17  2562. 
https://sites.google.com/site/introto
warehouse/Khwam-hmay-khxng-
sinkha-khngkhlang 

[3]  ,    
 . ( 2562). 

. : 
. 

[4]     . 
(2559).  (Inventory). 12 

 2562. 
[5]  .  (2559). 

 
(Distributor)  

.  , 
  

 
. . 

[6]  . (2558). 

  
. 

, 
  

. . 
 
 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

188 

[7]  . (2559). 
 

 . 
, 

 
. . 

[8] . (2547).  
( Interview), 17 2562. 
http://service.nso.go.th/nso/nsopublis
h/know/estat 1_9.html 

[9]  . (2559). 
 

 . 

,  
 

. . 
[10] LOGISTICSCAFE. (2552).  EOQ 

 (Economic order quantity), 17 
 2562. 

https://www.logisticafe.com/2009/08/
eoq-economic-order-quantity/ 

[11] LOGSTICSCAFE, (2554) 
 (Reorder point), 17 

2562. 
https://www.logisticafe.com/2011/10/-
reorder-point/ 
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CLS-03-003 
 

 
      

Forecast Purchase Toys Appropriate To Reduce Inventories  
Case Study Of The Twenty Four Shopping Co., Ltd. 

 
 1

  1  

 
 

  1)  2) 
     

   
    (Forecasting) 

  (Economic Order Quantity: EOQ) 
 (Reorder Point)   

 Exponential Smoothing  3   
  +  

 (Mean Square Error: MSE) 3,076,280.29  29,795,238.05  647,162.02 
  +

  
(Variability Coefficient: VC)  0.0006 0.0075 0.0001  

 +   0.25 
   +

  
 (EOQ)   57,407.87   22,480.53 

   46,795.24 
  67,519.48   69.31%  EOQ  

 66,555.77   36,280.75  
  33,586.30   58,145.38  

 57.76%  EOQ +   70,550.52   
24605.55   
 

 :    

1    
    

1    
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1.   

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
    (24 

Shopping Co., Ltd.)   
 

 
  

  “

  

 
 1  
 

 

  

2.  
2.1 
 

2 .2  
 

 
3.   

    333/20-
23 .9  333    
-  .  .  .  
11110 
 
4.   
4.1    

  
     (24 

Shopping Co., Ltd.)   
 

 
  

  “

  
” 

 

4.2  (Inventory )  
 

  
   

   
  (   

  .2551 : 61) 
 

4.3  
  (2558) 
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 . . 2556

  3   1) 
(Moving average) 2)

 ( Exponential 
smoothing) 

  
 

(Economic order quantity) 
(Reorder point)  = 
13,233,006  

  1,950,450  
12.84% 

  
 Exponential Smoothing  = 0.9 

 2  
 =14,128,462  

 =15,183,456   
1,054,994 6.94% 

  (2559) 
 

  
   

 

  
 

  
  

  
A  10   B 10 

  C 16  
 3  

  , 
-    

  
-   

  

 
  

  
 

  (2558) 

. . 2557 
 

 
 

 A 70
80

 B 
20  30

 A  5
 

73,053 
 B  

144,425 
 

 217,478  
  (2559) 

 
   

   
 

 . . 2558 

 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

192 

  
 80 

 

 . . 2558 

   
 80.18 

 10  

 
   

58,355   
887,796   946,151 

  
 
5.  
5.1  

 

 
 +  

     
 

 
1.   

   
 

2.  
3.

 
 +  

 2   . . 2561- . .2562 
4.

 

 +  
 

  
Microsoft Excel 

5.  
6.   

 

 
 2  

 
5.2  

 2   
1.  (Primary Data) 
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2.  (Secondary Data) 
  

 

  
 
6.  

 

 
 3 
 Exponential Smoothing 

 2  
 

 1 
 7 

 
 (Mean Square Error: MSE) 

 
 

 
 4 
 Exponential Smoothing 

 2  
 

 2 
 7 

  
(Mean Square Error: MSE) 

 
+

 

 
 5 
 Exponential Smoothing 
+  2  
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 3 
 7 +

 
 (Mean Square Error: MSE) 

 

  
+  

 (Economic Order Quantity) 
  57,407.87 

  22480.53  

 EOQ  46,795.24  
  67,519.48  

 

 
 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 4 
 

Cost 
Purchasing 

Cost 
(Baht) 

Carrying 
Cost 
(Baht) 

Total 
Cost 
(Baht) 

Total Cost 
Decreased 

(%) 
Old Total 

Cost 
25,959.36 41,560.12 67,519.48 

69.31 New Total 
Cost 

10,362.12 10,362.12 20,724.24 

Difference 15,597.24 31,198.00 46,795.24 
 

 (Economic 
Order Quantity) 

 66,555.77   
36,280.75  

 EOQ  
33,586.30    
58,145.38  

 
 7 

 
 

 5  
 

Cost 
Purchasing 

Cost 
(Baht) 

Carrying 
Cost 
(Baht) 

Total 
Cost 
(Baht) 

Total Cost 
Decreased 

(%) 
Old Total 

Cost 
25,959.36 32,186.02 58,145.38 

57.76 
New 
Total 
Cost 

12,279.54 12,279.54 24,559.08 

Difference 13,709.82 19,906.48 33,586.30 

[VALUE] 

[VALUE] 

0.00
10000.00
20000.00
30000.00
40000.00
50000.00
60000.00
70000.00

1 30 59 88 11
7

14
6

17
5

20
4

23
3

26
2

29
1

32
0

34
9

[VALUE] 

[VALUE] 

0.00

20000.00

40000.00

60000.00

80000.00

1 28 55 82 10
9

13
6

16
3

19
0

21
7

24
4

27
1

29
8

32
5

35
2
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 (Economic 
Order Quantity) +

 70,550.52  
 24,605.55  

 EOQ 
 23,095.21   
 48,916.71  

 
 8 

+
 

 
 6  

+  

Cost 

Purchasi
ng 

Cost 
(Baht) 

Carryin
g Cost 
(Baht) 

Total 
Cost 
(Baht) 

Total 
Cost 

Decreas
ed (%) 

Old 
Total 
Cost 

25,959.3
6 

22,957.
35 

48,916.
71 

47.21 
New 
Total 
Cost 

12,910.7
5 

12,910.
75 

25,821.
50 

Differen
ce 

13,048.6
1 

10,046.
60 

23,095.
21 

 
7.  

 

)
 (Economic Order 

Quantity:EOQ)    

    
   2   2561-2562 

 
 

 (Economic Order 
Quantity:EOQ)  

   
57,407.87    22,480.53  

 

 EOQ  
20,724.24   
67 ,519.48 

 46,795.24   
69.31%   

  66,555.77  
  36,280.75  

 

 EOQ  24,559.08 
  58,145.38 

 33,586.30   57.76 % 
+   

  70,550.52  
  24,605.55  

 

 EOQ  25,821.50 
  48,916.71 

 23,095.21   47.21% 
 
 
 
 
 

[VALUE] 

[VALUE] 

0.00

20000.00

40000.00

60000.00

80000.00

1 28 55 82 10
9

13
6

16
3

19
0

21
7

24
4

27
1

29
8

32
5

35
2
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8.  
8.1 

 
  

8.2 

 2 
 

 
9.  
[1]   ( 2558 ) . 

 1.2 
    

 
  

[2]   (2559) 
 

  
 

 
 

[3]   (2558) 
 

 
 

  
 

[4]   (2559) 

 
  

  
 

[5]   (2559) 
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CLS-03-004 

 
  

   
Planning order quantity, bottle of water and Drinking Water Products a Case 

Study of Royal Group. 
 

 1   2 

 
 

  (1) 
 (2)  

   
 

  (Time series Forecasting) 
  (Economic Order Quantity: EOQ) 

 (Reorder Point)  
   

  Moving Average  750 . 
1500 .  (Mean Square Error: MSE)  

5,106.53  4,656.51   750 .  1500 . 
 (Variability Coefficient: VC)   

 0.18  0.19    0.25 
 (Economic 

Order Quantity: EOQ)  EOQ  750 .  323 
 152  

 750 .  18,209.06   
16,130.60   2,078.46   11.41%  80,000  

 54,498   EOQ  1500 .  340 
 197   

 1500 .  22,244.56   
17,009.69   5,234.87   23.53%  57,000  

 30,300   750 . 1500 .

1    
     

2    
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150/120 1 11   13.2 . .  7 
 8.4 . .  4.8 . . 

 
 : , , ,  
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1.   
 ( Inventory)   

  
  

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

    
  

220 . 350 . 
600 . 750 . 

1500 .   
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 (VC) 
 

  
  

0.25 
  EOQ  ROP 

 
 0.25 

 
 Silver-Meal, Lease Unit Costing, Part 

Period Balancing 
   

 
 

 
           1  2562 
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2.  
 2.1. 

 
 2.2. 

 
 
3.   

    
   

 10210 
 
4.  
4.1  

  
(Inventory)  

 
 

 
     

 

  
 

 
 4.2  

 

 N   
 

  
(   t+1)  N 

  3 
  

 
 

  
 

 

  

 
  1   

 

 

  
 ( ) 

 0  1  
 

  N  
 N   

 N  
 

 

 2N  N 

 
 

  
 

  Double Exponential 
4.3  
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 EOQ  Peterson  Silver 
(1985) 

 
  (Variability 

Coefficient: VC) 
4.4 

 
 (Economic 

Order Quantity)   (2546) 
  

  

 
 ( Independent 

Demand) 

 

 
   “

”

   
 

  
  (Reorder Point) 

 
 

 
 (Buffer Stock  Safety 

Stock)   
 (Cycle-Service Level) 

 
4.5  

  (2558) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ABC   4  
  

 
  

 

 0.2 

 

 
A 

  49.86 
 

  (2559) 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  3 

 
  
 -    
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 -   

 

  
 
  

  (2558) 

 
 261 

  
 

 13MB30116100  
. . 2557 

  EOQ 

 
   9,375 

  12.20% 
 

 308,910   56.62% 
  

 
 1.5 

 
  (2559) 

  
 

 –
 . . 2558  (EOQ) 

 
 A 

 
2,404,148.24  

  
 3,314,648.93    

 
  

 910,500.69  
 

 
 

 
5.   
5.1  

   
 

 
 1. 
  

 
 2.  
 3. 

 
 4. 

 
 2    . . 2561 

  . .  2562  
Microsoft Excel 2016 

5.   
   Moving 

Average,  Weight Moving Average,   
Exponential Smoothing  

   Double  Moving  Average   
Double Exponential Smoothing 

5.1 
 
   

(Mean Squared Error: MSE) 
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5 . 2  
  

 
5.3 

 (Variability Coefficent)  
Microsoft Excel 

 
5.4 

( Variability 
Coefficient)  
(VC)   0.25  EOQ 

 ROP  (VC) 
  0.25  

Silver-Meal method,  Lease Unit Costing 
 Part Period Balancing 

5.5 
 

 
 (Total Cost: TC) 

 
 

5.6 
 (Plan Implementation) 

 
                2  
 
5.2  

  
 2   

1.  (Primary Data) 
 

 

 2   2561 
 2562 

 
2.  (Secondary Data) 

  
   
 

 
6.  

 
220 .1 48  350 .1 12  600 .
1 12  750 .1 12  1500 .1

6   2  
 2560  2561 

  750
1500 .   5 

 
(MSE) 750 .  5106.38 

 
 

 
 4  750 . 

 
(MSE)

1500 .  4556.51  
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 5  1500 . 

  
 (VC)  (VC) 

750 1500 .  0.18  0.19  
EOQ  

 ROP 
 (Economic Order Quantity: EOQ) 

 750 .  323 
  19 

152  
 750 . 

 18,209.06 /  
  16,130.60 /   

 
 3   

 750 . 
 

 1 
   

               750 . 

 

 EOQ  1500 .  340 
 

 18  197 
 

 1500 .  22,244.56 /  
  17,009.69 /
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CLS-03-005 
 

   
    

Inventory Management for Imported dolls from China:  
Case study of Araya shop 
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CLS-03-006 

 
  

   
Increase of Inventory management in retail stores: a case study Mrs. Sieam. 

 
 1   2

  

 
 

  1) 
 2)  

 
 (Industrial Logistics Performance Index : 

ILPI) 
Inventory
  ABC Analysis 

 Cash to Cash Cycle Time 

  
  ,   

 26  ,  50   
 100   

 ,   
 18  ,  45    

90    
  

 
 :  ,  ABC , 

 
 
 
 
 

1    
     

2    
    



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

216 

1.  
 

 

 
 

 
 

         
(    , 2557 )    

 
 

  

 

   
 

 
 

  
  

   (  
    .2561 : 61 )  

 

2.  
2.1 

  
2.2 

  
 
3.  

 291/72  
    

10210 
 
4.  

  (2556)  
  

  

 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
(Stock Card)  Scan Barcode 

 
  

 Real time 
  3,325   995  

 2,330   70.08 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

217 

 339,456 /  
 185 ,902 /  

 2  
   (2557) 

  
  

 (Product Category)
 

 (Cheek Sheet) 
 (Ishikawa Diagram) 

 
 

 
  

 
 (Stock card)  ABC 

Analysis  EOQ 
  5 . 

 

 (Stock card) 
 

  

 

 
1,533,600  

(Product 

Category)  

 671,700  
  (2559)  

 

   
 

  
   

 . . 2558 
 

  

  
 80  

 

 . . 2558
 

 
 80.18 

  10  
 

 
 

 58,355  
 887,796  

 946,151   
  (2558) 

                      

  



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

218 

   
  

100  
 

 ABC 
 A 

 
   

 Open ERP  
 

 
 0.28 

 0.36 
 12,000 

 
 
5.  

   
5.1   
5.2    
5.3  
5.4    
5.5   

5.1  
1. 

                  
( Independent Store) 

  
 

 

 
 (Consumer Goods)  

 
  

 

  
 

 
 5.1  

 
5.2    

 

 
   

5.2.1  
5.2.2   

 
 

5.2.3  
Cash to Cash Cycle Time 

 
 

  



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

219 

 
5.2.4  (ABC 

Analysis) 

  , 
 

 ABC Analysis 
 

 
  

5.2.5 
 Industrial Logistics 

Performance Index (ILPI) 
 

( ) 
  

5.2.6  
5.3  

5.3.1  Cash to 
Cash Cycle Time 

 
 (Ebben & Johnson, 2011) 

  

 
 3  

 

 
5.3.2  (ABC 

Analysis)  
 ( ) 

 

 
  

 5.3.3 
 (ILPI)  ILPI6R 

 (   
( WIP) ) 

 
 6R.1 

 
 6R.2 
   

 ILPI7C 
  

   
 ILPI7T 

 

  
 (Ratio 

of Inventory Holding cost per sale) 
  

  
 

  
 
 
 
5.4    

 2    
 (Primary Data)  

 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

220 

   

 
  

 (Secondary Data)  
   

  
  

 
  

 
 

  
 
 

 
 
5.5   

  
( Independent Store) 

  

  
 
6.   

 
 ( ) 

 
     
 
 

 6.1   ( ) 

 
  /   / 

 
 

/   
  27 

 
 10   

270   /  
8,100   
/  

97,200 
/  

 
 5 

 
 50   

250  /  
7,500  
/  

90,000 
/  

 ( )  5 
  

 28  
 /  

4,200  
/  

50,400 
/  

 
M – 150  

 10
 

 20  
 /  

6,000  
/  

72,000 
/  

  10 
 

 22  
 /  

6,600  
/  

79,200 
/  

  

 
18  

 18  
  / 

 

9,720  
/  

116,640 
/  

 ( 
 )  

 5 
 

 30   
 /  

4,500  
/  

54,000 
/  

   10 
 

 16  
 /  

4,800  
/  

57,600 
/  

 
( )  

 13 
 

 12   
 /  

4,680  
/  

56,160 
/  

  
 23 

 
 7  

 /  
4,830  
/  

57,960 
/  

   23 
  

 9  
 /  

6,210  
/  

74,520 
/  

  

 5 
 

 14  
 /  

2,100  
/  

25,200 
/  

   45 
  

 13   
 /  

17,550 
 / 
 

21,0600
/  

 
(  )  

 5 
 

 11  
 /  

1,650  
/  

19,800 
/  

   5 
 

 9   
 /  

1,350  
/  

16,200 
/  

   
12  

 18 
  / 

 

6,480  
/  

77,760 
/  

   7 
 

 8  
 /  

1,680  
/  

20,160 
/  

 
(  )  

 12 
  

 23  
 /  

8,260  
/  

99,360 
/  

   15 
 

 15  
 /  

6,750  
/  

81,000 
/  

 ( 
 )  

 10 
  

 25    
 /  

 7,500  
/  

90,000 
/  

 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

221 

 
 20  

( )   
  

   
 
 6.2 

 

 20 
 

  

18 15 15 
+ -

 = 18  
 6.2  

 18  
 6.3  ( )  

  
 / 

 
 

/  
 

/   

 
( )  

30  
 

9 
 

270   
/  

8,100 
 / 
 

97,200 
/  

 10  
 

 10 
 

100  
/  

3,000 
 /
 

36,000 
/   

 (
)  

21 
 

 6 
 

126  
 /  

3,780 
 / 
 

45,360 
/  

 ( ) 
 

10 
 

 8 
 80  
 /  

2,400 
 / 
 

28,800 
/  

  12 
 

 20 
 

240  
 /  

7,200 
 / 
 

86,400 
/  

 
 

10  
 

 3 
  30 
 /  

9,00 
 / 
 

10,800 
/  

 
 /  

  
5  

 18 
 90 
 /  

2,700 
 / 
 

32,400 
/  

  
/  (  
) 

 
10   

 

 5 
 50  
 /  

1,500 
 / 
 

18,000 
/  

 
(

) 

 
35 

 

 4 
140  
 /  

4,200 
 / 
 

50,400 
/  

   
5  

7 
  35 
 /  

1,050 
 / 
 

12,600 
/  

 
 

 10 
 ( )  

  
      

 
 6.4    

 ( ) 

 20 
 

  

45 30 30 
+ -

 = 45  
 

 6.4 
  45  

 6.5  ( ) 

 
 

 / 
 

 
/  

 
/   

  
 

35 
  

 2 
 70 

  /  

2,100 
 / 
 

25,200 
/  

 
 

20 
  

 3  
60   / 

 

1,800 
 /
 

21,600 
/   

  1  900  10,800 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

222 

 30 
  

30   / 
 

 / 
 

/  

 
(  )  

 
5   

 4 
 20  
 /  

600  
 / 
 

7,200 
/  

 6.5 
  4 

 ( )  
  

     
 

 6.6   
 ( )  

 
20  

 
 

90  60 60 
+

-  = 90  
 6.6 

  90  
  Cash to 

Cash Cycle Time  

  , 
  

 26  , 
 50  

  100  

  , 
  

 
18  ,  
45    
90 

  
    

 ABC Analysis 

 34   
 ,  
 

  
            

 (ILPI) 
 

 6.7  ILPI  
ILPI   

 100 % 

 
19.06 % 

 

20  

 ( ) 
9.95 % 

 ( ) 
10  

 ( ) 
51  

                
(  ) 

2.14 % 

 2 % 
 6.7  

 100 % 

 100 %

19.06 % 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

223 

 20   

 20 
 19.06 % 

9.95% 
 10   

 
 51  
 2.14 %   2 %  

 
7.  

 
 

( )  

    (Cash to Cash Cycle Time) 
 

 (
)  

 ,  
  

    26  , 
 50  

 100  

  , 
  

 18  , 
 45   
 90 

    
  ABC Analysis  

 ( )  

  
,   

 

 Industrial Logistics 
Performance Index (ILPI) 

 ( )   
 
8.  

 
( ) 

 

   
 

 
9.   
[1]    . (2557) .  

 
 (2559)  

[2]    .(2559). 

 .

 
     

[3]    .(2559).  
 

 11(1). 102-114 . 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

224 

[4]    .(2557). 
. 

 
   

[5]    .(2559). 

 
. 

 
   

 



       3 
The 3rd Conference on Logistics and Supply Chain 2020 (CLS2020)   

 

225 

CLS-03-007 
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CLS-03-008 

 
 

    
Demand forecasting for production planning and cost reduction: 

A Case Study of AA Company Limited. 
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 1  12  
No. Item 
1 A RNF ASM FR S/D HINGE RH 
2 B RNF ASM FR S/D HINGE LH 
3 C REINF ASS’Y DOOR HINGE UPR 

RH 
4 D REINF ASS’Y DOOR HINGE UPR 

LH 
5 E GUARD ASS’Y FR DOOR RH 
6 F GUARD ASS’Y FR DOOR LH 
7 G HINGE ASS’Y HOOD RH 
8 H HINGE ASS’Y HOOD LH 
9 I RNF RADIATOR MTG RH 
10 J RNF RADIATOR MTG LH 
11 K BRACE FR MTG BRKT RH 
12 L BRACE FR MTG BRKT LH 
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Forecast  Forecast 

 
 

Forecast   
Forecast  

5.3.2 , 
ROP, Safety Stock, Lot size 

 
   

- FG  
 Part  Assembly 

 Setup  
         - PC20  Part 

 
 Setup  

         - PC10  Part 
 FG    

 
         - RM  Part  
PC20  

 12 parts  Raw 
Material  (  FG , PC10 , PC20 , RM 

 12 parts) 
 Stock  

Received , Issued 
 Stock  

(  Stock ) 
 4 
 
 4 
 

Type 

 

Safety 
Stock 

Reorder 
Point 

 
Lot 
Size 

EOQ EPQ MPS MRP 

FG 
 / / /   /  

PC20
     /  / 

PC10 
 

/ /  /   / 

RM 
 

/ /  /   / 

          
1)  ROP 
 Lot Size  

 (1) ROP =   

       
 (1) 

D     =    
LT    =   Lead time  
LT    =   Lead time  
Z     =   

 
             (  Z = 2.33) 
MSE =    Mean Square Error  
N     =    

 
 1  ROP  Received – 

Issued  
 

 
 2 Simulated 
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 2   
Simulated  Lot Size 

  
 ROP 

 Safety Stock  
2)  Economic Order 

Quality (EOQ)  Economic Production 
Quantity (EPQ)  (2)  (3) 

EOQ   =                                               

 (2) 
TC Min  =                    

 (3) 
 
EOQ    =    
D        =   ( )  
Co      =   ( )  
Cc       =   
( )  
Q        =   ( )  
TC       =   ( ) 
 

 Parameters and 
Costs  EOQ  3  
D =  
A =  
r = % 

 
V =  

 
 3  Parameters and Costs 

 
 

 

 
 4  Parameters and Costs 

 
 4  

EOQ    
Replenishment  

 
5.3.3 

 
 Manual 

 
 Lead Time  
 Safety Stock 

  Lot 
 

 MPS  MRP 
  Lead 

Time, Lot Size  Safety Stock  
  

1)  Bill of Material (BOM) 
2)  Where Use 
3)  Master 

Production Schedule (MPS)  
Manufacturing Resource Planning (MRP) 
 5   6 
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 5  EOQ,EPQ,Safety Stock 

 MPS, MRP (RM) 

 
 6  EOQ,EPQ,Safety Stock 

 MPS, MRP (PC20) 
 
4) 

 MRP  5   9 
 
 5 

 MRP (RM : K) 

RM: K   
 

 
 MRP 

  53 18 
Stock  334,226 914,674 

  16,707.19 5,674.14 

 
 5,414.46 14,726.25 

  22,121.65 20,400.39 
%  = 7.78 

 
 6 

 MRP (RM : A) 

RM: A   
 

 
 MRP 

  100 23 

Stock  322,585 666,501 
  31,523 7,250.29 

 
 3,225.85 6,231.78 

  34,748.85 13,482.07 
%  = 61.20 

 
 7 

 MRP (RM : B) 

RM: B   
 

 
 MRP 

  101 24 
Stock  263,846 659,219 

  31,838.23 7,565.52 

 
 2,488.07 6,163.70 

  34,326.30 13,729.22 
%  = 60.00 

 
 8 

 MRP (RM : E) 

RM: E   
 

 
 MRP 

  60 27 
Stock  347,004 520,380 

  18,913.80 8,511.21 

 
 9,369.11 14,050.26 

  28,282.91 22,561.47 
%  = 20.23 

 
 9 

 MRP (RM : J) 

RM: J   
 

 
 MRP 

  20 2 
Stock  119,600 294,600 

  6,304.60 630.46 
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 10,943.40 26,896.98 

  17,248 27,527.44 
%  = -59.60 

 
5) 

MRP  10   17 
 

 10 
 MRP (PC20 : O) 

PC20: O   
 

 
 MRP 

Setup  45 6 
Stock  161,891 1,099,649 

 
 4,188.15 558.42 

 
 508.34 2,749.12 

  4696.49 3,307.54 
%  = 29.57 

 
 11 

 MRP (PC20 : P) 

PC20: P   
 

 
 MRP 

Setup  43 6 
Stock  136,190 1,106,323 

 
 4,002.01 558.42 

 
 446.70 2,776.87 

  4,448.71 3,335.29 
%  = 25.03 

 
 
 

 12 
 MRP (PC20 : G) 

PC20: G   
 

 
 

MRP 
Setup  62 19 
Stock  142,398 368,171 

 
 931.24 285.38 

 
 992.51 2,290.02 

  1,923.75 2,575.40 
%  = -33.87 

 
 13 

 MRP (PC20 : H) 

PC20: H   
 

 
 

MRP 
Setup  56 23 
Stock  156,679 327,398 

 
 841.12 345.46 

 
 545.24 949.45 

  1,386.36 1,294.91 
%  = 6.60 

 
 14 

 MRP (PC20 : E) 

PC20: E   
 

 
 

MRP 
Setup  74 9 
Stock  170,191 718,426 
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 8,566.98 1,041.93 

 
 801.60 2,837.78 

  9,368.58 3,879.71 
%  = 58.59 

 
 15 

 MRP (PC20 : M) 

PC20: M   
 

 
 MRP 

Setup  25 6 
Stock  464,325 1,123,188 

 
 515.50 123.72 

 
 260.02 415.58 

  775.52 539.30 
%  = 30.46 

 
 16 

 MRP (PC20 : F) 

PC20: F   
 

 
 

MRP 
Setup  74 9 
Stock  144,803 675,520 

 
 8,566.98 1,041.93 

 
 709.53 2,681.81 

  9,276.51 3,723.74 
%  = 59.86 

 
 
 

 17 
 MRP (PC20 : N) 

PC20: N   
 

 
 MRP 

Setup  25 6 
Stock  429,873 1,156,686 

 
 515.50 123.72 

 
 1,074.68 393.27 

  1,590.18 516.99 
%  = 67.49 

 
6.  
6.1  

 3  
 12  

  
Reorder Point  Safety Stock 

 
(EOQ  EPQ)  MRP  MPS 

  
Microsoft Office Excel  

 17 
 
 17 

 MRP 

 
  MRP 

RM:K 22,121.65 20,400.39 
RM:A 35,064.08 13,512.52 
RM:B 34,641.53 13,763.06 
RM:E 28,282.91 22,883.50 
RM:J 17,248.00 27,595.92 

PC20:O 4,696.49 3,307.54 
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PC20:P 4,541.78 3,349.17 

 
( )  ( )  MRP 

( ) 
PC20:G 1,923.75 2,579.30 
PC20:H 1,401.38 1,299.93 
PC20:E 9,484.35 3,897.11 
PC20:M 775.52 542.66 
PC20:F 9,392.28 3,744.52 
PC20:N 1,590.18 520.25 

 171,163.91 117,395.86 
% 

 
31.41 

 
6.2  

 
 

 Forecast  Forecast 
 2  (FG: A,B) 

 Forecast  10 
 (FG: C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J,K,L) 

,  ROP  
Safety Stock, Lot size  

 (EOQ) 
 (EPQ)  

 
  MRP, 

MPS   
31.41%   

 (2559)    (2558)  
  (2556) 

 EOQ,Reorder Point,Safety 
Stock  

 
7.  

 MRP  MPS 
 

  
 

 
8.  
8.1  
[1]  , “

”,  
,  3  28 ( ) 
- /2558-2559,  290-

304. 
[2]    

, “

”, 
,  1  -

 2557 ,  101-107.8.2 
 

[3]  , “

”,  
, . 

2560. 
[4]  , “

 
”, 

, 
, 

. 2558. 
[5]  , “

 
”, 

, 
, 

. 2556 
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CLS-03-009 

 

 
    

Research on warehouse optimization using the ABC Analysis  
Case Study: ABC Co., Ltd. 

 
 1  2   3 

 
 

  1)  2) 
  3)  

   
 (Flow Process Chart: FPC)  

 (Ishikawa diagram)  (ABC Analysis) 
  (Visual Control) 

   
 30   10 

  19  
 6   

 76.85 16.51 
 

 
 

: , , , 
,  

1    
   

2    
   

3     
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1.  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 [1]  

  
 , 

, ,  D.I.Y 
 

  6  , 
, ,  .

10  ( ) 

 
-

 30,000 SKU [2] 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  [3]  
 

 

 (ABC Analysis) 
 

 

 
 

 
2.  

2.1 
  

2.2 
 

 2.3 
 

 
3.  
 

    

  
 7  

. . 2563 – 31  2563 
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4.  
 

 
 3  

 
  1 

 

 
  

 [4] 
 
2)  

  

 (Flow Process Chart) 
 [5]  2 

  1 
 ( Ishikawa 

Diagram) 
 [6]  3 

 (ABC Analysis) 
 

 [7] 
 3   1)  

 2) 
 

 
3)  

  
  

 
5.  

  

  
 

 30  

 
  1 

 
 1  

 
 

 
    

 
 

  1  

 
 

 3  
 A,  B,  C  2 
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 1  

 
 2  A 

 12   -
-  60*60, 40*40, 80*80 

 27.96  
 37.26 

 - -  
60*60, 40*40, 80*80  26.88 

 
 28.38  

- -  60*60, 
40*40, 80*80  25.81 

 
 20.11  

 B  12 
  - -  

60*60, 40*40, 80*80  5.38 
 

 6.93 , 
- -  60*60, 40*40, 

80*80  3.23 
  2.22 

 -
-  60*60, 40*40, 80*80 

 3.06  
 2.04 

 
 

 2   3 
 

 
 C  12 

  - -
10*10, 10*20, 10*60  2.85 

 
 1.14 , 

- - 10*10, 
10*20, 10*60  2.15 

 

 ( )

 
 ( )

A 150,000  34,698,000  80.65       85.75       
A 52,000   15,078,000  27.96       37.26       

A  60*60 17,500   5,075,000   9.41        12.54       
B  40*40 17,300   4,671,000   9.30        11.54       
C  80*80 17,200   5,332,000   9.25        13.18       

B 50,000   11,482,000  26.88       28.38       
A  40*40 17,000   3,570,000   9.14        8.82        
B  60*60 16,900   3,887,000   9.09        9.61        
C  80*80 16,100   4,025,000   8.66        9.95        

C 48,000   8,138,000   25.81       20.11       
A  40*40 16,600   2,490,000   8.92        6.15        
B  60*60 15,900   2,703,000   8.55        6.68        
C  80*80 15,500   2,945,000   8.33        7.28        

B 21,700   4,531,300   11.67       11.20       
A 10,000   2,806,000   5.38        6.93        

A  80*80 3,500     1,050,000   1.88        2.59        
B  60*60 3,300     924,000    1.77        2.28        
C  40*40 3,200     832,000    1.72        2.06        

B 6,000     899,000    3.23        2.22        
A  40*40 2,050     287,000    1.10        0.71        
B  60*60 2,000     300,000    1.08        0.74        
C  80*80 1,950     312,000    1.05        0.77        

C 5,700     826,300    3.06        2.04        
A  40*40 1,920     268,800    1.03        0.66        
B  60*60 1,900     275,500    1.02        0.68        
C  80*80 1,880     282,000    1.01        0.70        

C 14,300   1,233,300   7.69        3.05        
A 5,300     459,450    2.85        1.14        

A  10*60 1,780     169,100    0.96        0.42        
B  10*10 1,770     141,600    0.95        0.35        
C  10*20 1,750     148,750    0.94        0.37        

B 5,000     474,650    2.69        1.17        
A  10*10 1,730     164,350    0.93        0.41        
B  10*20 1,670     150,300    0.90        0.37        
C  10*60 1,600     160,000    0.86        0.40        

C 4,000     299,200    2.15        0.74        
A  10*20 1,500     112,500    0.81        0.28        
B  10*10 1,330     93,100      0.72        0.23        
C  10*60 1,170     93,600      0.63        0.23        
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 0.74  
- - 10*10, 

10*20, 10*60  2.15 
 

 0.74  
  

 (Visual Control) 
  

  
   

  
 

 2 
 

 
 2  

 

  [5] 
  

 40  
 30  

  10  
 

 25  

 19   6 

 

 66.34 

 76.85 
 16.51  3 

 

 3  
   

 ( : ) 40 30 
 ( : ) 25 19 

 
( :%) 

66.34 76.85 

 
6.  

  3   

 

-
-

 
 

 

-  
 

   
    ( 2 562 )  

 [8] 
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(2558) 

 ABC Classification 
Location Policy     
( ) [9] 

 

 

 

 
 
7.  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
(Warehouse Management System) 

 
 (Transportation 

Management System) 
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CLS-03-010 

 
 

Demand forecasting model study for inventory for processed beef product 
 

   1 ,  2    3
 

 
 

   
  

  
  

 
  

  2   
moving average  Single Exponential smoothing  3 

   Mean Absolute Deviation (MAD) , Mean Squared Error (MSE)  Mean Absolute 
percent Error (MAPE)  Minitab  

  Moving average  
 MAPE MSD MAD  (Moving average)   39 , 38 , 815 

 1 , 947 , 699 , 843  39 , 38 , 815  1 , 947 , 699 , 843  Stock 
card  

 . .2563  
 18,581   

 
 : ,  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1     
2     
3      
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1.   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 2562 

 1 

  

 
 1 

 2562 
 

2   
moving average  Single Exponential 
smoothing 

 3    MAD, MSE  
MAPE  
Minitab  Stock card 

 

 
 
2.  

2.1 
  

2.2 
  

 Stock card  Microsoft 
excel 
 
3.  

 –  
2562 

 

 
 

4.  

 
 2  

 
5.  
5.1   

 
  

 

 
 

5.2   
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5.2.1   

 
 

 
 (Simple moving average)  

          n /n  
1 

 n 
 

  5.2.2 
 (Exponantial smooting) 

   

 
  

Ft =  F t-1 +  (At-1 – F t-1) 2 
 Ft =  

Ft-1=  

   =   (0 ) 
At-1=  
  5.2.3 

 (Measuring of forecast accuracy) 
  

 (Measuring of forecast accuracy) 

    

  

  
  3 

   
  1.  
(Mean Absolute Deviation; MAD) 

    3 

2.  
(Mean Square Error; MSE) 

     4 

 
  3.  
(Mean Absolute Error; MAPE) 

=  x100 5 

 
6.   
6.1   
 6.1.1  MINITAB 14 
 6.1.2 Microsoft Excel

  
 6.1.3 Fish bone diagram 

 
 

6.2  
 6.2.1   2562 

  30 
  

   . . 2562  

 
 3   . .2562 
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6.2.2  30 
 

 12   30 
 
 15  4 

 

 
 4  

 
6.3   

6.3.1  
  Fish 
bone diagram 

  
 4M 1E  

Method  
 

Material  
 

Machine  
 

Man   

Enuironment  
 

 
 5  4M-1E 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

6.3.2  
 2562 

 (Cyclical component: C) 
  

 
 1  
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6  2562 

 

MINITAB14 
Microsoft Excel 

   MAD, MSD  MAPE 
6.3.2.1  (Moving 

average)   3  
length  3 , 4 , 6   1 

6.3.2.2 
 Alpha 4   

0.1,0.2,0.5  0.9 2 
6.3.2.3 
 (Measuring of forecast accuracy)  

 3   MAD, MSE  MAPE 
3-5 

  
6.3.4  Stock Card 

  Stock Card 
 

   

 
7  Stock card 

 
7.  
  2 

   
7.1   

 1 
 L 3  

 
  3   
length  3 , 4 , 6   length 

 6 
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 length  6 
 

 
7.2 

 
 2 

Alpha  3  

 
 4   

Alpha  0.1,0.2,0.5  0.9 
  Alpha  0.1 

 

 Alpha 0.1  
 
7.3  

  length 
 6  

MAPE, MAD  MSD  10  
  15 

 Alpha  0.1 
 5  

 

 
 
 

 3 
   

             Length  6 

 
 4  
   

              Alpha  1 

 
  
(Moving average)  

 10  
 15 
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  .  2563  
 .  2563 

 8 

 

 
 8  . .- . . 

63 
7.4  

7.4.1  

 Moving average 
 

 
 . .2563  

 

 
 9 

 2563 
 

 
 10 

 
2563 
  

  
  

2562  9,730   2563 
 6,266   3,463  

 2562  7,670  
 2563   3,647  

 4,023 
 

 Stock card 
7.4.2  
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 9  Stock Card  

 
8.  

  
 

8.1 
 

  
8.2 

  
 

 
  

 
9.  
 [1]  , 

 , 
, 

, 
, 

. 2555. 
[2]  , 

,  
, 

, 
, 

. 2558. 

[3]  , 
 

PDI      
, 

, 
, , 

. 2559). 
[4]  , 

  
, , 

, 
,  

. 2558. 
[5]  , 

 
, 

, 
, 

, 
. 2556.   

[6]  , 
 

,  
, 

,  
, 

. 2557. 
[7]  , 

 
,  

, 
,  , 

. 
2558. 

1 330

2 330

3  370

4 ( ) 180

5  ( ) 180

6 ( ) 180

7 ( ) 180

8 ( ) 180

9  ( ) 180

10 140

11 140

12 340

13 160

14 270

15 480
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[8]  , 

   ( )
,  

,  
,   

. 2557. 
[9]  , 

 , 
, 

, 
, . 2559. 
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CLS-04-001 

 
 

  
Forecasting of fresh sugarcane demand for management optimization 

Transport. Case study of the quota leader. 

 
 1  ,  2    3 

      
 

   

 (Quantitative methods) 
 

 1.  (Exponential Smoothing) 2. 
 (Simple Moving Average)   Excel  

 
1.  1.

 
2.   2.  (

) 
/       

 

 
 

 , ,  
 
 
 
 

1     
2     
3     
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1.  
1.1  

   5 .
 .  .  

  20 .  .  .
   7 .  .
 .    11 

.  .  .  
  1 .  .  .

   10 .  
.  .   

 
  

 
 

 
1.2  

1. 
 

2. 
 ( ) 

 
1.3  

1.  
 95/1 .6 .  .

 .  71170 

( )  
2. 

 
 
1.4  

1. 
  

 

2. 

   

 
3. 

 
4. 

 
  

 
1.5  

                                                 

                

 1.1   

2.  
 

 
  

 
2.1 
 
2.2  
2.3 

 
2.4  
2.5   
 

 
- 

 
 

  

 
- 
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2.1  
   (Forecasting 
Techniques) 

 
 

 
  

=
n

 
n =   

(Single 
Exponential Smoothing) 
  

ttt FXF  

 tF  =  t 

tX =  t 

 tt FX  = 

 
  

  (MAPE) 
 
MAPE= 

n
 

 

 (Mean Squared 
Error: MSE) 

  
n

t
MSE et

n

 

 

2.2  

 
  10-

12  
   

 
 

2.3
 

   2 
     

 
 . . 2542 (2546) 

 
  

  (2552 ,  181) 
   

  
  (2540,  25) 

   

  
 
2.4  

  
 

  (Place Utility) 
 (Time Utility) 

(Source of Origin)  (Final 
Destination)  (Just In Time) 
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2.5   
(  , 2559) 

 

 4    
 

 3  
 . . 2524  . . 2556 

  
  

. . 2531  . . 2556  
  

 . . 2523  . . 2556 
   

 . . 2525  . . 2556 
  

(  , 2560) 

 

 (NDVI) 
 

 NDVI 
 NDVI  RMMEH 

 
 2 

 
 (1)  

1  4  RMMH 
 NDVI  NDVI 

 RMMH  NDVI  
 RMMEH 

 
 4   NDVI 

 2556   ( 2 ) 

  2  4  5
 NDVI  

NDVI  RMMEH 

 NDVI 
 (3) 

  MAD MSE  MAPE 
  MAD MSE  MAPE 

 NDVI   NDVI 
 RMMEH  MAD 

MSE  MAPE  
 

NDVI  RMMEH 
   

 NDVI  RMMEH 
 

 
3.  

   

 
1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  
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3.1  

 
 

3.2  
2.1  2 

 
 

   

2.2 

 3   Excel 
 

2.3 

 

2.4 
 

 
3.3  

   .
 

 
3.4  

  
  

 

 

3.5  

 (Quantitative research) 

 
 

3   Excel 
  

1.

 (Simple Moving 

Average) 

2.  (Single 

Exponential Smoothing) 

3.6  

1.  

 
  

  
 

2. 
 

 
 

 
 
4.  

  
  (Simple 

Moving Average)  (Single Exponential 
Smoothing) 

  2 
 

( )
( )
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4.1 
( )  2557 – 2563 

 

 

( )   18 
  2557  2563 

( )   
(Exponential)   
(Moving Average) 3  

 
4.2  

 
  

  
=

n
 

n =   

(Single Exponential 
Smoothing) 

ttt FXF  

 tF  =  t 

tX =  t 

 tt FX  = 

 
  

  
(MAPE) 
 
MAPE= 

n
 

 

 (Mean Squared 
Error: MSE) 

  
n

t
MSE et

n

 

 

 
 

 1 
( )

  2557-2562 
( )
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 2  
Exponential Smoothing   = 0.1 

 
 

 2  
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Exponential Smoothing   = 0.2 
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 4  
Exponential Smoothing   = 0.3 
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Exponential Smoothing   = 0.3 
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 (Simple Moving Average) 3 
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 (Simple Moving Average) 
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 6 
 (Simple Moving Average) 4 

 

 
 

 6  
Simple Moving Average  
4   
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2562-2563 
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2103.1 

( )
 2  . 

 

 
 3  

2  

1 .   
Exponential Smoothing  = 0.1 

  
( )  

2936.30  268.61 
2 .   

Exponential Smoothing    
= 0.2 
( )  2635.53 

 262.32 
3 .    

Exponential Smoothing    
= 0.3 
( )  2265.53 

 263.04 
4.  Simple 

Moving Average   
(

)  1829.38 
 231.92 

5.  Simple 
Moving Average   

(
)  2103.12 
 248.29 
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 (Error) 
 MAD 

(Mean Absolute Deviation)   MSE 
(Mean Squared Error) 
 
5.    
5.1  

  

 
 (Moving Average) 

 3 
 (Exponential)  
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 (Moving Average) 
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 (Moving Average )   

  36% 
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 (Moving Average) 3  4 

   
(Exponential Smoothing) 

 (Moving Average) 3  
 

 (Moving Average) 3 

 
 

 
 (Moving Average) 3  4  
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